



WESTERN  
AUSTRALIAN  
GOVERNMENT  
**Gazette**

ISSN 1448-949X

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041

137



PERTH, FRIDAY, 15 JANUARY 2010 No. 9

SPECIAL

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 4.00 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

**FISH RESOURCES MANAGEMENT ACT 1994**  
**WEST COAST ROCK LOBSTER MANAGEMENT PLAN**  
**AMENDMENT (NO. 2) 2010**

FD 1064/01 [953]

Made by the Minister under section 54.

**1. Citation**

This instrument is the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan Amendment (No. 2) 2010*.

**2. Management plan amended**

The amendments in this instrument are to the *West Coast Rock Lobster Management Plan 1993*.

**3. Clause 9A amended**

Clause 9A is amended—

- (a) by deleting subclause (1)(d)(ii) and inserting instead—
  - “ (ii) during the period commencing on 22 January and ending on 30 June in any season .”;
  - and
- (b) by deleting subclause (4) and inserting instead—
  - “ (4) A person must not set or pull a pot in the waters of zone B of the Fishery at any time during the period commencing on 18 January 2010 and ending on 21 January 2010 .”;
  - and
- (c) by inserting after subclause (4) the following subclauses—
  - “ (5) A person must not operate in the waters of zone C of the Fishery at any time—
    - (a) during the period commencing on 18 January 2010 and ending on 21 January 2010; or
    - (b) during the period commencing on 25 January 2010 and ending on 28 January 2010 .
  - (6) Subclause (5) does not apply in respect of carrying a pot in the waters of zone C of the Fishery during the times to which that subclause applies where the authorised boat is securely moored or anchored within half a nautical mile of the high water mark of the mainland .”.

**4. Clause 9C amended**

Clause 9C is amended by deleting “ 9A(1), 9A(3) or 9A(4) ” and inserting instead—  
“ 9A(1), 9A(3), 9A(4) or 9A(5) ”.

**5. Clause 9D amended**

Clause 9D is amended by deleting “ 9A(1), 9A(3) or 9A(4) ” and inserting instead—  
“ 9A(1), 9A(3), 9A(4) or 9A(5) ”.

**6. Clause 9F amended**

Clause 9F is amended in subclause (1)(c) by deleting “ 9A(1), 9A(3) or 9A(4) ” and inserting instead—  
“ 9A(1), 9A(3), 9A(4) or 9A(5) ”.

Dated this 13th day of January 2010.

N. MOORE, Minister for Fisheries.